
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 16 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall 
 
To: The members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Coles 
 
Councillor John Cook-Woodman Councillor Michael Dunk 
Councillor Habib Farbahi Councillor David Fothergill 
Councillor Mike Hewitson Councillor Peter Seib 
  
Paul Butler – Avon & Somerset Police & Crime Commissioner 
Sarah Williams – representing other employers 
Sarah Payne (UNISON) – representative of pension scheme members 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Monday, 12 
June 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

The meeting will be webcast and a recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Pension Fund Committee - 10.00 am Friday, 16 June 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
To approve the minutes from the Pensions Committee meeting held on the 10 
March 2023. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
registrable interests and non-registrable interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 
(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 
  

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  



 

 

5   Independent Investment Advisor's Report  
 
To receive a verbal update on developments in financial markets. 
  

6   Review of Investment Performance (Pages 17 - 44) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

7   Review of Administration Performance (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
To consider this report from the Head of Peninsula Pensions. 
  

8   Business Plan Update (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

9   Finance and Membership Statistics Update - Appendix A to follow (Pages 63 - 
64) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

10   Review of Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

11   Policies and Statements (Pages 71 - 144) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

12   Brunel Update (Pages 145 - 146) 
  

13   Knowledge and Skills  
 
To receive a verbal update on plans for undertaking an assessment of the 
Committee and Board's knowledge and skills. 
  

14   Any Other Business of Urgency  
 
The Chairman may raise any items of urgent business. 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



Microsoft Teams meeting  

 
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
 
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 327 508 797 707  
Passcode: CpHEFR  
 
Download Teams | Join on the web 
 
 
 
Or call in (audio only)  
 
+44 1823 772277,,587382108#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
 
Phone Conference ID: 587 382 108#  
 
Find a local number | Reset PIN  
 

Page 7

Agenda Annex

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_OGY0ZDE3ZTQtNGZkMy00NzM5LWE2N2EtOGJjMGU0MmYxOWE4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7C92dc2e843f49427fa5e308db5775e9db%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638199936169800259%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1oNjD9bhFhgdqE%2B77wJ3I8L3QeR%2FJdAyCYN7FngoSrQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft.com%2Fen-us%2Fmicrosoft-teams%2Fdownload-app&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7C92dc2e843f49427fa5e308db5775e9db%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638199936169800259%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cDDUs%2Fsxm6FnmoLNOzlQeuVsZ5cSFCdHua8egJ%2FIC1Y%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft.com%2Fmicrosoft-teams%2Fjoin-a-meeting&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7C92dc2e843f49427fa5e308db5775e9db%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638199936169800259%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SgWtBhyDPcIbrA80sXZD3isdBkJMECI6XCL0KT5sXQ4%3D&reserved=0
tel:+441823772277,,587382108#
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdialin.teams.microsoft.com%2F4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c%3Fid%3D587382108&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7C92dc2e843f49427fa5e308db5775e9db%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638199936169800259%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QQIA%2Frd4tgNrQlrrctYgpz1hqVecxDy99PhKfM12VEY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdialin.teams.microsoft.com%2Fusp%2Fpstnconferencing&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7C92dc2e843f49427fa5e308db5775e9db%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638199936169800259%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1xj9xof90ftJmZL4wsleRXTouAIp5JXLw9dUNS7N7Js%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee – 10 March 2023 

Pensions Committee 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting held on Friday 10 March 2023 at 10.00am 
in County Hall, Taunton. 
 
Present: Cllr S Coles (Chair), Cllr J Cook-Woodman, Cllr P Seib, Cllr Farbahi, Mr P Butler, 
Ms S Payne. Mr R Bryant (Pensions Board member) 
Others present virtually: Ms S Williams, Cllr P Clayton, Cllr A Kendall, Ms C Burton 
(Independent Advisor to the Fund), Mr N Behan, Mr A White. 
 
Absent: Cllr R Henley. 
 
1  Declarations of Interest – agenda item 2 

There were no new declarations made.  
 
2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting – agenda item 3 

The Committee agreed and the Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 December 2022 as an accurate record.  

 
3  Public Question Time – agenda item 4 

There were no  Committee Manager read a question that was received in advance 
of the meeting was petition presented or questions asked/statements made by 
members of the public.  

 
4  Somerset Unitary – agenda item 5 

The Funds and Investments Manager reported that he did not have much to 
report as the arrangements for the both the Pensions Board and the Pensions 
Committee, including their membership and terms of reference in the new 
Somerset Council had been approved at the last meeting of Somerset County 
Council. 
He did request that the name of the Pension Fund be changed to the Somerset 
Council Pension Fund, so that it matched the name of the new Council (removing 
the word County) and this was accepted unanimously by the Committee.    
 

6 Review of Investment Performance – agenda item 7  
The Funds and Investment Manager provided Members with an overview of his 
report that detailed investment performance for the quarter up to 31 December 
2022, highlighting the following: 
• The residual holding in the Aberdeen Standard Investments (UK Equities) 

Fund was liquidated to cash last December, meaning there would be no 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Pensions Committee – 10 March 2023 

further reports on that holding and an update on how that cash had been 
reallocated would be provided in the next quarterly report; 

• The Combined Fund update showed the overall value of the Fund at 31 
December to be £2.863bn and the Fund had outperformed benchmark to 
0.9%; 

• The Brunel funds had performed well in the quarter and this appeared to have 
been carried on in to 2023; 

• It was noted that the UK stock market was not linked to the UK economy due 
to many of those companies being global with activity occurring overseas; 

• Progress on the 3 year actuarial cycle was noted as the latest actuarial review 
was underway;  

• An update was provided on the Brunel pooling and it was noted that the 
remuneration policy which had not been agreed at a recent meeting would be  
resolved remuneration policy, lot of pressure to find solution quickly  

• It was noted changes to the remuneration policy had not been agreed at the 
Brunel shareholders meeting but there was agreement to secure a resolution 
that could be agreed quickly. 

 
The Committee noted the report.  

 
5  Independent Investment Advisor's Report – agenda item 6 

 
The Independent Investment Advisor – Caroline Burton, referred to the 
information she had recently circulated and invited questions.  
There was a brief discussion about interest rates and their impact on mortgage 
rates and mortgage debt levels; the rate of inflation and the impact on the labour 
market.  
The Committee noted the verbal update. 

 
 
8  Review of Administration Performance 

 
The Head of Peninsula Pensions - Rachel Lamb presented the report and 
highlighted the following:  

• Performance from 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022 had been 
measured against the required statutory requirements;  

• Overall performance had reached 90% against target and 92% performance 
in the high priority areas, such as retirement or death of a policy holder;  

• Attention was drawn to Appendix 1 showed a more detailed breakdown of 
achievement in all areas, with a chart highlighting the last month; 

Page 10



Pensions Committee – 10 March 2023 

• Appendix 2 provided detail on the output and performance of the 
administrative team between 1 April 2022 and 31 December 2022;.  

• Appendix 3 provided a comparison of the work of the team from 2021 to 
2022;  

• Appendix 4 provided detail about progress towards achieving compliance 
with the national Pensions Dashboard Programme (PDP) and the revised 
deadlines were noted, with a short presentation being provided; 

• Appendix 5 highlighted employer performance in the last quarter and the 
strategy was being updated;   

• 22 compliments had bene received in the last quarter, and there had been 
no new admitted bodies in that period.   

Questions were invited.  
- A member asked for an update on staffing levels and it was noted the team 

had 6 vacancies and the job description and accompanying advert had been 
refreshed in an attempt to make it more attractive and it was requested that 
an update on staffing be provided at the next meeting.  

- A member asked on Appendix 4 and it was explained that the steering group 
had been a national grouping and had not involved anyone in Somerset.  

 
The Committee noted the report.  

 
9       Business Plan Update  

 
The Investment and Funds Manager presented the report and highlighted the 
following:  

• Still awaiting guidance/information from government on several matters.  
• It was noted that one of the London Boroughs had passed a resolution to 

consider leaving the London pool of Pension Funds (32) and if this 
happened it might cause a ripple effect, there was a brief discussion about 
pooling and it was agreed that updates would be provided.  

• The business plan, outlining agenda items/reports for future meetings was 
noted.  

 
The Committee noted the report.  

 
10 Finance and Membership Statistics Update   

 
The Fund and Investment Manager presented the report and highlighted the 
following:  

• The quarter had seen no major movements in overall figures.  

Page 11



Pensions Committee – 10 March 2023 

• It was noted that the progress was in line with projections.  
• It was confirmed that employer exit credits were included to reflect change 

in government regulations.  
 

The Committee accepted the report. 
 
11  Review of Pension Fund Risk Register  

 
The Fund and Investment Manager presented the report to monitor risks 
contained on the risk register, noting there had been no changes since his last 
update.  
  
The Committee noted the report. 
[...]
the Fund and does not adversely impact the other participating employers. 
 
The exiting employer may also request to terminate the DSA early, in which case an 
immediate payment of the outstanding amounts set out in the contribution schedule 
should be paid. 
 
  

Page 130



 

57 
 

 
Process of termination 
 
In the event of a DSA being amended or terminated the administering authority will 
communicate this to the exiting employer along with reasons for the decision.  Before 
the decision is made the administering authority will consult with the exiting employer 
about their change in circumstances and also take advice from the Fund Actuary. 
 
If the DSA has to be terminated prematurely the administering authority will seek to 
obtain from the exiting employer as much of the outstanding exit payments as 
possible or look at alternative arrangements such as a deferred debt agreement. 
Once the exit payment has been made in full, the exiting employer has no further 
obligation to the Fund. 
 
 
 
Approved by the Pension Fund Committee 
Somerset Council Pension Fund 
XXXXXXXXXXX 
 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



B-1 

Annex 2 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE OF SOMERSET COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This document sets out the terms of reference of the Pensions Fund 

Committee of Somerset Council.  The Pension Fund Committee is a 
committee with delegated decision making powers for the Fund in accordance 
with Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

1.2 The terms of reference will be formally approved by the Council as the 
Administering Authority and by the Committee itself thereafter. 
 

1.3 These terms of reference shall be reviewed by the Council on the advice of 
the Committee and on a regular basis to ensure that they remain fit for 
purpose and in accordance with any regulations and guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State.  Any revisions will be agreed by the Council and by the 
Committee. 

 
 
2. Definitions 
 

• the Fund - Somerset Council Pension Fund. 
• the Committee – The Pension Fund Committee of Somerset Council. 
• the Board – The Pension Fund Board of Somerset Council. 
• LGPS – The Local Government Pension Scheme 

  

Page 133



B-2 

 
3. Purpose and functions of the Committee 
 
3.1 The Committee will be provided with full delegated powers to discharge the 

functions of the Council in its role as the administering authority of the 
Somerset Council Pension Fund as defined in the LGPS Regulations.  

 
3.2 The Committee’s principal duties are: 

(i) Ensure the fund is run in line with all relevant law, statutory guidance 
and industry codes of best practice. 

(ii) Ensure all contributions due are collected from employers. 
(iii) Ensure that all benefits due are paid correctly and in a timely manner. 
(iv) Decide the aims of the investment policy. 
(v) Make arrangements for managing the fund’s investments. 
(vi) Regularly monitor investment performance. 
(vii) Make arrangements to publish the fund’s annual report and accounts. 
(viii) Consult stakeholders, and publish the funding strategy statement, 

statement of investment principles and other policies and documents as 
necessary. 

(ix) Order actuarial valuations to be carried out in line with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 

(x) Consider requests from organisations who want to join the fund as 
admitted bodies and consider any requests to change the terms of an 
existing admission agreement. 

(xi) Make representations to the Government about any planned changes 
to the Local Government Pension Scheme and all aspects of managing 
benefits. 

(xii) Put in place a written Scheme of Delegation to support the discharge of 
the above duties. 

 
 
4. Membership of the Committee 
 
4.1 The Committee shall consist of 10 members and be constituted as follows: 
 
(a) Nine employer representatives 
 

(i) Seven employer representatives will be Somerset councillors who are 
not a member of the Board or Executive and will be selected by the 
Administering Authority having taken account of their relevant 
experience and their knowledge and understanding of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme;  

 
(ii) One employer representative of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

for Avon & Somerset to be selected by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner having taken account of their relevant experience and 

Page 134



B-3 

their knowledge and understanding of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme; 

 

(iii) one employer representative to be nominated by the remaining 
employers within the Fund who are not represented by (i) or (ii) above 
having demonstrated their relevant experience, their capacity to 
represent other scheme employers and their knowledge and 
understanding of the LGPS.  In the event of there being more than one 
nomination, the Administering Authority will arrange for a voting 
process of the qualifying employers. 

 
(b) One scheme member representative: 
 

(i) To be nominated by the Unions. 
 
4.2 The Chair and Vice Chair will be appointed annually by the Council as 

Administering Authority. 
 
4.3 Due to the specialist knowledge requirements of Committee members, 

substitutes to the appointed members of the Committee are not permitted. 
 
4.4 The committee will also be attended by: 

(i) Relevant officers; and 
(ii) a specialist independent adviser.  In this respect the term independent 
means: 

(i) having no current employment, contractual, financial or other 
material interest in either Somerset County Council or any scheme 
employer in the Fund; and 
(ii) not being a member of the LGPS in the Fund.  

 
The independent advisor will be a remunerated position. 

  

Page 135



B-4 

 
5. Responsibilities of the Chair 
 
5.1 The Chair is responsible for: 
 

(a) ensuring the Committee delivers its purpose as set out in the 
Committee's terms of reference; 

(b) the arrangements for meetings of the Committee; 
(c) 
[...]
ng authority legal entity.  Therefore the Committee must 
comply with the Council’s Data Protection and Freedom of Information 
policies. 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee Scheme of Delegation 
 
 
Introduction 
 
In order to meet its obligations from time to time the Pension Fund Committee will find it necessary to 
delegate certain functions to officers.  This document provides a clear framework around standard 
operating functions as to what decisions and operations have been delegated to officers and what 
has been retained by the Committee. 
 
All references in this document to the Chief Financial Officer means the most senior finance officer 
and appointed Section 151 Officer of Somerset Council, it does not refer to a job title for that 
individual.  Where committee delegates tasks to the Chief Financial Officer they are then free to 
assign tasks to other officers at their discretion. 
 
In practice the majority of tasks relating to benefits administration are delegated to Peninsula 
Pensions, a shared administration team with Devon County Council, and the majority of investment 
decisions are delegated to the internal Investments team. 
 
When delegating the Chief Financial Officer must ensure that the officers undertaking the delegated 
tasks have sufficient knowledge and experience to undertake those tasks. 
 
This scheme of delegation will refer in turn to each of the main responsibilities of the Committee as 
laid out in the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
Ensure the fund is run in line with all relevant law, statutory guidance and industry codes of best 
practice. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for ensuring the legal operation of the fund and will bring 
matters of significance to the attention of the Committee. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer will make arrangements for the completion of all necessary regulatory 
documents, statistical returns, tax documents and other documents as appropriate. 
 
Ensure all contributions due are collected from employers. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer will maintain procedures to ensure relevant employers pay contributions 
and that these contributions meet the requirements set by the fund’s actuary. 
 
Where relevant the Chief Financial Officer will decide if interest should be levied for late payment as 
permitted by the regulations. 
  

Page 141



 
Ensure that all benefits due are paid correctly and in a timely manner. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer will maintain procedures to ensure the correct calculation and payment of 
benefits by the fund. 
 
Decide the aims of the investment policy. 
 
Committee agree the aims of the investment policy and publish this in the form of the funding strategy 
statement and investment strategy statement having regard to advice provided by officers and 
advisors as appropriate. 
 
As part of agreeing the strategy the Committee will agree the Fund’s strategic asset allocation and 
the investment mandates necessary to deliver the strategy.  The Chief Financial Officer will make all 
necessary arrangements for the implementation of the agreed strategy. 
 
Make arrangements for managing the fund’s investments. 
 
The strategic asset allocation of the fund is set by the Committee.  Once agreed by Committee the 
Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the implementation of the strategy and monitoring of the 
investment assets against the strategic asset allocation and periodically rebalancing of the fund to 
optimise the balancing of risk and return.  All investment decisions regarding the precise timing and 
amounts of rebalancing are delegated to the Chief Financial Officer and there are no restrictions 
placed on this discretion.  The Chief Financial Officer will report on all actions in this regard to the 
Committee at each formal meeting. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the appointment of a global custodian for the fund, the 
management of this contract and an
[...]
ove any reference to, or need for, a purchase order.  Contracts 
to be signed by the Chief Finance Officer or Officers he specifically delegates this 
responsibility to. 

 
Approved by the Pension Fund Committee 
Somerset Council Pension Fund 
XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

Page 144



  

Somerset Council 
Pension Fund Committee 

 
 
 

 

Brunel Update  
Lead Officer: Jason Vaughan:  Executive Director - Resources & 

Corporate Services 
Author: Anton Sweet:  Funds and Investments Manager 
Contact Details: (01823) 359584 

anton.sweet@somerset.gov.uk 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Not applicable 
Division and Local 
Member: 

Not applicable 

1. Summary 

1.1 Brunel has a number of Governance layers to enable the Pension Funds to 
act as both owners and clients and ensure Brunel meets our needs.  One of 
the Governance layers is the Brunel Oversight Board.  This is a non-decision 
making body that allows representatives from each of the owner/client funds’ 
Pension Fund Committees to gain assurance over the activity of Brunel. 

1.2 Sarah Payne has been the Somerset Fund’s representative on the Brunel 
Oversight Board.  Sarah has indicated she is standing down from Pension 
Fund Committee and as such a new representative needs to be appointed.  All 
members of the Committee are eligible. 

1.3 The Brunel Oversight Board typically meets four times per year with meetings 
taking place at Brunel’s offices near Temple Meads Station in Bristol.  The 
meetings are hybrid and as such there is the option to attend virtually via MS 
Teams. 

2. Issues for consideration 

2.1 The Committee is asked to appoint a new representative to the Brunel 
Oversight Board. 

3. Background 

 None 

4. Consultations undertaken 

 None 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 Over time the performance of the pension fund investments will impact the 
amount that Somerset Council and other sponsoring employers have to pay 
into the fund to meet their liabilities.  The fund actuary calculates these 
amounts every three years and sets payments for the intervening periods.   

Page 145

Agenda Item 12

mailto:anton.sweet@somerset.gov.uk


  

6. Background Papers 

 None 

Note For sight of individual background papers please contact the report author. 
 

Page 146


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	3 Declarations of Interest
	6 Review of Investment Performance
	Appendix A - Performance June 2023

	7 Review of Administration Performance
	8 Business Plan Update
	Appendix A - Committee Business Plan June 2023
	Appendix B - Meeting Plan June 2023

	9 Finance and Membership Statistics Update - Appendix A to follow
	10 Review of Pension Fund Risk Register
	Appendix A - Risk Register June 2023

	11 Policies and Statements
	Annex 1 - Funding Strategy June 2023
	Annex 2 - Terms of Reference June 2023
	Annex 3 - Scheme of Delegation
	Pension Fund Committee Scheme of Delegation
	Introduction



	12 Brunel Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held in the Luttrell Room - 
County Hall, on Friday, 16 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
 
Cllr John Cook-Woodman Cllr Habib Farbahi 
Cllr Peter Seib  
 
Others present remotely: 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitson Cllr Councillor Anne Hills 
Cllr Andy Kendall Cllr Liz Leyshon 
Rod Bryant Town Cllr Anne Hills 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Michael Dunk, David Fothergill and Mike 
Hewitson (attending virtually). 

Apologies were also received from Sarah Payne (Unison) and Paul Butler (Avon & 
Somerset Police & Crime Commissioner). 

  
2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Somerset County Council Pensions Committee held 
on 10 March 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

The Chair wished to express the Committee’s gratitude and thanks to Sarah Payne, 
the UNISON representative, who had been involved with the Committee and 
pensions since 2004. 

  
3 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
There were no additional declarations of interest made. 
  



 

 

4 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
No members of public had registered to speak. 
  

5 Independent Investment Advisor's Report - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Advisor explained that whilst she believed interest rates would go up she was 
reasonably optimistic over the long term and made the following points: 

         China’s underperformance, which accounted for about 40% of the emerging 
markets index, was due to bad debt linked to property and that people’s 
money sat unused.  

         There had been a short run in Japan – which had been cheap for many years 
         The property market was segmented and split with a lot of empty retail 

properties. Businesses that had downsized during Covid were now realising it 
was a mistake with staff returning to the office. 

In response to a question about what the right product was in the high street, she 
explained that at the moment it was generally more service based or goods such as 
luxury foods, perfumes and coffee shops rather than heavy retail. 
  

6 Review of Investment Performance - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Funds and Investment Manager presented his Investment Performance report 
and pointed out that, in respect of the Combined Fund, the returns for the quarter 
were quite reasonable and that they had slightly outperformed their benchmark. He 
explained that inflation and interest rates were still dominating and that whilst there 
were signs that it might have peaked in the USA, it still had not yet done so in the 
UK. 
  
In response to questions he confirmed: 
  If investment returns were below target it is likely that it would affect the 

employer’s contribution, which was recalculated by the Actuary every three 
years. He did not feel that the current situation was so severe that it merited a 
special recalculation. 

  The current issues facing the housing market were unlikely to have an impact 
as 90% of the investments made were in commercial properties, for which, 
the market appeared to have bottomed out and property funds were now 
relatively stable. 

  
7 Review of Administration Performance - Agenda Item 7 

 
The Head of Peninsula Pensions presented her report on Administrative 



 

 

Performance and highlighted: 
  For the quarter ending 31 March 2023: 

  92% of work was within target. 
  92% of the high priority work was within target. 

  For the last 12 months: 
  89% of work was within target. 
  94% of the high priority work was within target. 

  They had received 10 compliments during the 3 months. 
  Details of the McCloud case remedy had been sent out to all members. 
  They had now recruited staff for all of their 7 vacancies (out of a total of 71 full 

time equivalents) and they would be starting at the end of June and in July. 

  
8 Business Plan Update - Agenda Item 8 

 
Members noted the update on progress since the last meeting. 
  
In response to a question on how the Committee could be re-assured that all of its 
responsibilities, including delegated functions, were being complied with, the 
Investments Manager confirmed that, for the Committee’s December meeting, he 
would include an agenda item to look at each item within the terms of reference and 
explain how it was addressed. 
  
It was also confirmed that Grant Thornton’s audit of the pension fund would be 
going to the Audit Committee as part of the formal sign off of the Council’s accounts 
and it suggested that the Chairs of the two Committees and the Investment 
Manager meet to discuss the matter. 
  

9 Finance and Membership Statistics Update - Appendix A to follow - Agenda 
Item 9 
 
The Committee noted that Appendix A had not yet been completed and that this 
item would be brought back to the September meeting. 
  

10 Review of Pension Fund Risk Register - Agenda Item 10 
 
Members considered the Pension Fund Risk Register and noted that risk PF - Admin 
5  had been amended following concerns raised by the Pension Fund Board over 
recruitment and retention at both Peninsula and Brunel. 
  
The Committee was advised that an informal meeting with the Pension Fund Board 
to go through all of the risks was planned for the Autumn. 



 

 

  
11 Policies and Statements - Agenda Item 11 

 
The Committee reviewed the draft Funding Strategy Statement and, subject to some 

amendments to the tenses when referring to the McCloud judgement and the 

hyperlink on page 12 being shown in the form of the URL, they were happy with the 

draft. 

Members then considered the Committee’s terms of reference and scheme of 

delegation and unanimously agreed their adoption. 

Resolved 
  

1.     To approve that amended draft Funding Strategy Statement be put out to 
consultation with the employers. 
  

2.    To adopt the Pension Fund Committee of Somerset Council Pension Fund 
Terms of Reference. 

  
3.    To adopt the Pension Fund Scheme of Delegation. 

  
12 Brunel Update - Agenda Item 12 

 
The Committee were updated on progress at Brunel and that the new remuneration 
policy had been passed by shareholders.  A wider review of governance, specifically 
areas that shareholders vote on, is ongoing. 
  
A wider discussion took place around the general direction of travel of the 
governance review and committee indicated they were comfortable with what was 
currently being considered.  Ultimately any changes will require approval from 
Somerset via a vote signed off by the Section 151 officer.  As previously agreed, 
Committee will be consulted but that will be outside of formal meetings. 
  
The Committee then discussed the need for a replacement member on the Brunel 
Oversight Board following the resignation of the Committee’s Unison representative, 
who was Somerset’s previous representative.  
  
Cllr Seib confirmed that he would be happy to be the representative on the Board 
although he would willingly step down if a new Somerset union representative was 
interested in the role once appointed to Committee. 
  
Committee asked about progress on a new UNISON representative being appointed 



 

 

Committee and it was confirmed that we had not received any contact.  The 
Investment Manager will chase 
  
Resolved  
  

1.     To note that the Investment Manager will continue discussions on Brunel’s 
review of governance. 

  
2.    To appoint Cllr Peter Seib as the Committee’s representative on the Brunel 

Oversight Board. 
  
  
  

13 Knowledge and Skills - Agenda Item 13 
 
The Committee heard that training had provided to the new members Cllr Dunk, 
Fothergill and Hewitt. 
  
They were advised that hopefully there would be some capacity for training in the 
Autumn and this could be discussed further at the September meeting. 
  

14 Any Other Business of Urgency - Agenda Item 14 
 
None. 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.59 am) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


